# GENERAL INDEX.

# CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS ADOPTED.

Amendment to section eleven (11) of article four (4) of the constitution, relat       17         ing to the Governor's veto		PAGE,
	Amendment to section eleven (11) of article four (4) of the constitution, relat	i · ·
Amendment to section three (3), article six (6), of the constitution	ing to the Governor's veto	. 17
	Amendment to section three (3), article six (6), of the constitution	. 18

## GENERAL LAWS.

CHAPTER.

. <b>I.</b>	An act proposing amendments to articles four (4) and five (5) of the con- stitution, providing for biennial sessions of the Legislature	19
2	An act proposing an additional section, to be termed section nine (9) of article seven (7) of the constitution of the State of Minnesota, relating to the electoral franchise	22
3.	An act proposing an amendment to section three (3) of article eight (8) of the constitution, relating to public schools	23
<b>4</b> .	An act proposing an amendment to section three (3) of article ten (10) of the constitution, relating to the liability of stockholders of corpora- tions	24
5.	An act proposing an amendment to section thirty-two b (32 b) of article four (4) of the constitution of this State	25
6.	An act to amend chapter one (1) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), as amended by chapter five (5) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), being an act to provide for the assessment and collection of	
	taxes	27

СНАР	TER.	PAGE.
7.	An act to amend chapter forty-eight (48) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), being an act to amend section five (5) of chapter one (1) of the General Statutes of the State of Minnesota, relating to elections	
<b>8.</b> -	An act to amend sections fifty-one (51) and fifty-two (52), and to repeal section fifty six (56) of title six (6) of chapter six (6) of the General Statutes, relating to the State Librarian	46
9.	An act to amend section six (6) of title three (3) of chapter four (4) of Bissell's Statutes at Large, relating to elections	. 47
10.	An act to amend section ninety-eight (98) of title three (3) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes, relating to county commissioners	48
11.	An act to amend section one hundred and twenty-six (126) of title five (5) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), in relation to condition of county treas-	
12.	urer's bonds An act to amend section two hundred and twenty-seven (227) of chapter	• 49
13.	eight (S) of the General Statutes, relating to clerks of district courts. An act to amend section twelve (12) of chapter fifteen (15) of the Gen- eral Statutes, relating to the relief of the poor.	50
14.	An act to amend section sixty-seven (67), title two (2) of chapter seven- teen (17), Bissell's Statutes, relating to railroad companies organized under the laws of the State of Iowa	50 51
15.	An act to amend section one (1), chapter twenty-three (23) of the Revised Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), the same being chapter thirty-eight (38), Bissell's Statutes, relating to interest on money	
16. 、	An act to amend section one (1) of title one (1) of chapter twenty- three (23) of Bissell's Statutes at Large of the State of Minnesota, in relation to militia and State arms	. 54
i7.	An act to amend section two hundred and sixty-four (264), title twenty- three (23), chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of one thou- sand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), relating to executions	55
18.	An act to amend certain sections of chapter thirty-two (32) of the Gen- eral Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), being chapter twenty-one (21) of Bissell's Statutes at Large, relating	
19.	to logs and lumber An act to amend title one (1) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General	56
20.	Statutes, relating to corporations	57
	relating to corporations."	59

СНАР		PAGE.
. <b>21</b> .	An act to amend section eighty-eight (88) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes, relating to religious corporations	59
22.	An act to amend section fourteen (14) of chapter forty-nine (49) of the General Statutes of Minnesota, revision of one thousand eight hun- dred and sixty-six (1866), relating to probate court	61
23.	An act to amend chapter fifty-nine (59) of the General Statutes, relat- ing to guardians and wards	61
24.	An act to amend section six (6) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Stat- utes of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), relating to the time of commencing actions.	63
25.	An act to amend section ninety-four (94) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes, relating to civil actions	.63
26. •	An act to amend section one hundred and twenty-five (125), chapter sixty-six (66), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), relating to replevin	6 <b>4</b>
27.	An act to amend section one hundred and thirty-seven (137) of chapter sixty-six (66) of General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), relating to demand of indemnity by sheriffs	64
<b>2</b> 8.	An act to amend section two hundred (200), chapter sixty-six (66), Gen- eral Statutes, relating to notices of trial and notes of issue	65
29.	An act to amend section two hundred and thirty-one (231) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes, in reference to trial by referees.	
30. • •	An act to amend section two hundred and eighty-one (281) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes, in reference to exemptions	66
31.	An act to amend section two hundred and eighty-nine (289) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of Minnesota, revision of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866)	. 67
32.	An act to amenal section two hundred and eighty-nine (289) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes, relating to civil actions	67
33.	An act to amend section thirty-four (34), chapter seventy (70), of the Statutes of Minnesota, relative to prospective costs	68
34.	An act to amend section forty-nine (49) of title three (3) of chapter eighty (80) of the General Statutes of the State of Minnesota, relating to service of habeas corpus	68
35.	An act to amend section sixteen (16) of chapter eighty-eight (88) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), relating to attorneys at law	,. 69
36.	An act to amend section fifty (50), chapter ninety-five (95) of the Gen- eral Statutes, relating to the burning of prairie grass	69
•	_ <i>,</i>	

,		
INDEX.	•	

Ň

,

.

.

• •

CHÁP		PAGE .
37.	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter one hundred and seven (107) of the General Statutes, relating to grand juries	71
38.	An act to amend section ten (10) of chapter forty-three (43) of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four (1854), entitled "An act to incorporate the Hamline University of Minnesota."	
39.	An act to amend an act to authorize the establishment and regulation of dams for sluicing logs, timber and lumber, approved March second, (2d), in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty- one (1861).	
<b>4</b> 0.	An act to amend section eight (8) of chapter seventy-three (73) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), re- lating to evidence	
•	lating to evidence	
<b>4</b> 1.	An act to amend section seventeen (17) of chapter eighteen (18) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight (1868), as amended by section one (1) of chapter sixteen (16) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), in rela-	•
	tion to hospital for insanc.	73
42.	An act to amend chapter eighteen (18) of the General Laws of one thou- sand eight hundred and sixty-eight (1868), entitled "An act to amend an act for the establishment and location of a hospital for the insane of the State of Minnesota, and to provide rules and regulations there- for, also to amend ehapter nincteen (19) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), and chapter eigh- ieen (18) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872)," all relating to the treatment of insane persons.	75
43.	An act to amend section three (3) chapter fifteen (15), of the Session Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1850), relating to watering places	. 77
	An act to amend section ten (10) of chapter sixteen (16) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), and to amend section eleven (11) of chapter sixteen (16), General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), as amended by act of March four.(4), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), embracing chapters twenty-nine (29) and thirty (30) of Bissell's Stat- utes	77
<b>4</b> 5.	An act to amend section two (2) of title four (4) of chapter one (1) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), relating to insurance	79
	t	• •

4

,

•

.

СНАР		PAGE.	'; <b>`</b>
46.	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter twenty-three (23) of General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), the same being an act entitled "An act to amend section twenty-eight (28) of title three (3), and section one (1) of title four (4) of chapter one (1) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), relating to insurance."		•
<b>4</b> 7.	An act to amend subdivision eleven (11) of section three (3) of title two (2) of chapter one (1) of the General Laws for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), entitled "An act to establish a reciprocal general insurance law for the State of Minnesota, and to revise and amend the laws of said State relating to home and foreign insurance companies."		
48.	An act to amend section thirty-seven (37) of chapter five (5) of the Gen- eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), relating to roads, cartways and bridges		,
<b>4</b> 9.	An act to amend chapter five (5) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), relating to roads, cartways and bridges, and to provide for the collection of delinquent personal property road taxes		
50.	An act to amend section forty-seven (47) of chapter five (5) of the Gen- eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), relating to roads		
<b>51</b> .	An act to amend section thirty-three (33) of chapter five (5) of the Gen- eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), relating to altering, laying out or discontinuing of highways		
52.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act in relation to the printing and distribution of laws and documents	84	
<b>\$</b> 3.	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter eighty-eight (88) of the Gen- eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), en- titled "An act to provide for the employment of stenographic or short-hand reporters in the district courts and courts of common pleas in certain district courts in this State."	8	
<b>5</b> 4.	An act to amend subdivision eleven (11) of chapter one hundred and fourteen (114) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), entitled "An act to appropriate money for the payment of 'the salaries of the officers of the State government."	l' 9	
<b>5</b> 5.	An act to amend chapter fifty-seven (57) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), relating to the con- struction of ditches		

спар	TER,	: PAGE.
56. ,•	An act to amend chapter thirty-eight (38) of the General Statutes, as amended by chapter fifty (50) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870), chapter thirty-three (33) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), and chapter thirty-five (35) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy four (1874), relating to State lands	86
57.	An act to amend chapter thirty-cight (38) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), entitled "An act for the preservation of game	91
58.	An act to amend sections seventeen (17) and twenty (20) of chapter two (2) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- four (1874), entitled "An act to enforce the payment of taxes which became delinquent in and prior to the year one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-three (1873)."	100
59.	An act to amend section twenty-six (26) of chapter seven (7) of the Gen- eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), rel- ative to printing and distributing of laws and documents	100
60.	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter thirty-seven (37) of the Gen- eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), relating to the compensation of judges of probate	101
61.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the Gen- eral Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled "An act to provide for the organization of villages in the State of Minnesota," approved March fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875)	102
62.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-five (135) of the Gen- eral Laws for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy- five (1875), being an act to encourage the cultivating, raising, and propagating of trout and other fish	10 <b>3</b>
63.	An act to amend chapter ninety (90) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled "An act to provide for the arrest and conviction of horse thieves."	104.
64.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and nineteen (119) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), relating to the running at large of horses, cattle, mules, and asses in the county of Otter Tail,	105
65.	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter sixty (60) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), relating to the time of holding court in the eleventh (11th) judicial district	106

	PAGE.
sand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), as amended by chapter fifty-nine (59) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), being an act to fix the times for holding gen- eral terms of the district court in the twelfth (12th) judicial district.	107
'An act to amend an act entitled "An act to protect the creditors of as- signors, and to regulate the duties of assignces," approved March fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)	108
An act to amend section forty'(40) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the Gen- eral Statutes, as amended by chapter forty-eight (48) of General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), relating to civil actions	, 110
An act to amend section one (1) of chapter twenty-two (22) of the Gen- eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), re- lating to town insurance companies	111
An act to amend section six (6) of chapter one hundred and eighteen (118) of the Session Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- six (1876), relating to limited divorce	112
An act to amend chapter ninety (90) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)	113
An act to amend chapter ninety (90) of the General Laws of one thou- sand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled "An act to pro- vide for the inspection of illuminating oils manufactured from petro- leum or coal oils."	113
An act to amend section four (4) of chapter twenty-four (24) of Gen- eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), en- titled "An act to compel all railroad companies within this State to build proper cattle guards and fences"	114
An act to establish and maintain a system of public schools in the State of Minnesota	115
An act to provide uniform and cheap text-books for the public schools of Minnesota	155
An act providing for a stay of execution in judgments rendered in the district courts of this State for the recovery of money only	159
An act to provide for recording certificates made by sheriffs upon sales of real estate on mortgage foreclosures, judgments and executions, prior to May ten (10), one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862)	161
An act to provide for the levy of a tax for State purposes	161
An act providing for opening judgments in certain cases of tax sales	162
	<ul> <li>An act to amend chapter eighty (S0) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), as amended by chapter fifty-nine (59) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1576), being an act to fix the times for holding general terms of the district court in the twelfth (12th) judicial district.</li> <li>An act to amend an act entitled "An act to protect the creditors of assignors, and to regulate the duties of assignees," approved March fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)</li> <li>An act to amend section forty" (40) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes, as amended by chapter forty-eight (49) of General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), relating to eivil actions.</li> <li>An act to amend section one (1) of chapter twenty-two (22) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), relating to town insurance companies.</li> <li>An act to amend section six (6) of chapter one hundred and eighteen (118) of the Session Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876),</li> <li>An act to amend chapter ninety (90) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876),</li> <li>An act to amend chapter ninety (90) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876).</li> <li>An act to amend chapter ninety (90) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled "An act to provide for the inspection of illuminating oils manufactured from perovide for the inspection of eight hundred and seventy-four (24) of General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled "An act to compel all railroad companies within this State to build proper cattle guards and fences"</li> <li>An act to art to compel all railroad companies within this State to build proper cattle guards and fences"</li> <li>An act to provide for recording certificates made by sheriffs upon sales of real estate on</li></ul>

IN	D	$\mathbf{E}\mathbf{X}$

• .		
		, ·
8	INDEX.	
CHAF	TER.	PAGE.
80.	An act providing the manner of appointing guardians ad litem	164
81.	An act to provide for the incorporation of parishes in the Protestant	
:	Episcopal Church	165
82.	An act to provide for the adjustment and payment of delinquent State taxes	16 <b>6</b> -
83.	An act to provide for the posting of proposed amendments to the consti-	
·. ·	tution at the polling places in the several election precincts of the	
	State	168 .
<b>84</b> .	An act to provide for the redemption of land sold for taxes	169
85.	An act to provide for payment of damages for right of way in certain	• •
	Cases	170
86.	An act to provide for the destruction of grasshoppers and their eggs	171
87.	An act to provide for the borrowing of money to pay bounties for the destruction of grasshoppers	174
88.	An act to provide for the service of process upon non-resident parties in	114
•	actions respecting real estate	176
-89.	An act to provide for the payment of expenses of the special committee	
	on grasshoppers	177
, 90.	An act to provide for the payment of the extraordinary expenses of the	
	pursuit and capture of the Northfield bank robbers	178
91.	An act to provide for the draining of wet lands, marshes and swamps	179
92.	An act to provide for the payment of the bonds known as the "Minne- sota State Railroad Bonds"	183
·93.	An act in relation to the administering of oaths and the taking of acknowledgment of instruments	186
-94.	An act relative to division fences in incorporated cities, towns and	•
	villages	, 187
:95.	An act relative to mutual building associations	188
96.	An act relating to cartways	188
97.	An act relating to the manner of collecting taxes by county treasurers	189 .
98.	An act relating to fences and gates along railroad tracks, and for pro-	
	tecting the same	189
9 <b>9</b> .	An act relating to the assignment of judgments	191
100.	An act in relation to the salary of the clerk of the State land office	191
101.	An act in relation to powers of attorney, and their effect as evidence	192
102.	An act relative to the reports of the supreme court of the State of Min-	`
•	nesola	193
	· · ·	

IN	D	$\mathbf{E}$	$\mathbf{X}$
----	---	--------------	--------------

	INDEX.
CHAP	TER.
103.	An act relative to the judges of the district court for the fourth (4th) judicial district, and to merge the court of common pleas of Henne- pin county into said district court
<b>104</b> .	An act to provide for the conveyance of prisoners from other States and Territories in and through this State
105.	An act relating to returns of gross earnings of railroad corporations, and returns of lists of lands sold
106.	An act to authorize municipal corporations to aid in the construction of railroads
107.	An act to authorize the erecting and maintenance of wire fences, and to declare the same a legal fence
108.	An act authorizing residents of this State to vend their own productions therein by paying a license fee of not exceeding five dollars $(\$5), \ldots,$
109.	An act authorizing the State Auditor to abate penalties for non-payment of interest on State lands in certain cases
<b>1</b> 10.	An act to authorize the publication of special laws by the counties af- fected by the same
<b>1</b> 11. ,	An act to authorize the supervisors of the several townships afflicted by grasshoppers to levy a tax for the payment of bounties for the destruction of grasshoppers and their eggs
112.	An act to legalize the record of certain certificates executed under and by virtue of section eleven (11), chapter eighty-one (S1), title one (1), Statutes of Minnesota
113.	An act legalizing newspapers printed on the auxiliary plan
114. 、	An act to legalize conveyances of real estate in the State of Minnesota, heretofore executed in other States and Territories of the United States, in accordance with the laws of such other States and Terri- tories
115.	An act to legalize defective powers of attorney, and the conveyances executed thereunder, and the record thereof
116.	An act to legalize conveyance of real property, and the record thereof, which have been heretofore executed with but one (1) subscribing witness and recorded
117.	An act to legalize conveyances of real property and the record thereof, which have been heretofore executed with no subscribing witnesses and recorded
118.	An act to legalize the acts of certain officers therein named
<b>1</b> 19.	An act regulating costs and disbursements in certain civil actions
120.	An act to regulate the salary, compensation and fees of county officers and clerk hire of the same

•

. INDEX.

.....

СПАР	TER.	PAGE.
121.	An act to repeal title one (1) of chapter eighty-one (81) of the General Laws of Minnesota, revision of one thousand eight hundred and sixty- six (1866), except sections three (3), four (4,) nine (9), eleven (11), fourteen (14), [fifteen (15)] and seventeen (17), relating to foreclosure of mortgages	
122.	An act to repeal chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Laws of one thou- sand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), entitled "An act to en- courage the pursuit and capture of horse and cattle thieves."	<ul><li>220</li></ul>
123.	An act to regulate the admission to practice of attorneys and counsellors at law	220
124.	An act fixing the time for the general terms of the district court for the fourth judicial district	221
125.	An act for the destruction of the pocket gopher	221
126.	An act appointing commissioners to ascertain the amount of stumpage money belonging to the Lake Superior and Mississippi Railroad Com- pany collected by the late State Auditor, as commissioner of the State Land Office, and to provide for a settlement of said claim	222
´ 127.	An act to punish the abduction of unmarried women from their homes for the purpose of prostitution	223
ʻ128. '	An act to exempt certain benevolent and charitable associations from the operation of the several life insurance laws of this State, and to exempt from seizure or execution the funds paid by them for the fami- lies of deceased members.	224
129.	An act to remit certain payments on a tract of land occupied for ceme- tery purposes	225
130.	An act to define the crime of swindling and to punish the same	226
131.	An act for the relief of judgment debtors	228
132.	An act for the protection of shade trees, in towns and cities	229
• 134.	An act for the redemption and sale of property which has accrued to the State on tax judgment sale	230
135.	An act declaring certain offenses misdemeanors	231
136.	An act to prevent town boards from letting contracts to its own mem- bers	232
137.	An act to compel the various boards of health of towns, villages and cities in this State, to adopt quarantine and sanitary measures with : regard to scarlatina	232
138.	An act to define how legal publications shall be made	234
139.	An act to abate the penalties and interest on certain taxes for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), in certain counties where hail and grasshoppers have destroyed the crops	23 <b>4</b>

, 10

	TER.	PAGE.
140.	An act to abolish the remedy by distress for rent	236
141.	An act making the judgments of the United States courts liens on real estate the same as judgments in State courts	236
142.	An act vesting in assignces, under general assignment, the rights of the creditors as against all fraudulent conveyances made by the debtors.	237
143.	An act to empower railroad corporations to issue special and preferred stock, and income certificates, and to confer upon the holders thereof, and of the bonds of such corporations, the right to participate in the choice of directors	237
144.	An act to empower railroad corporations to make and enter into agree- ments with the holders of the bonds, special and preferred stocks, and income certificates of such corporations, in relation to the sale, lease or control of the corporate property and franchise	
145.	An act [for an act] to remove the county seat of Becker county from Detroit to Audubon	
146.	An act to supply water for the use of the Minnesota State Reform School	241
147.	An act to appropriate money for repairing the State Normal School building at Mankato, and furnishing the same	241
148.	An act to appropriate money to indemnify the county of Morrison, for expenses incurred in the trial of Thomas Henesion	242
14 <u>9</u> .	An act to appropriate money to indemnify the county of Clay, for ex- penses incurred in the trial and conviction of Patrick Sullivan	- 242
150. 1	An act to appropriate money for the immediate relief of settlers desti- tute by reason of the destruction of their crops by grasshoppers	243
15].	An act to appropriate money to reimburse Andrew McCrea for excess of interest paid into the State treasury	243
152.	An act to appropriate money for the payment of interest on State bonds,	244
153.	An act to appropriate moneys for the purposes therein named, for the Minnesota State Prison	24 <b>4</b>
154.	An act to appropriate money for creecting and furnishing buildings for the Minnesota Institute for the Deaf and Dumb and Blind	245
155,	An act to appropriate money to such persons as have complied with an act entitled "An act to encourage the planting and growing of trees, shrubs, &c.," for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy- six (1876)	
156.	An act to appropriate money for the purpose of purchasing seed grain for sufferers from grasshopper ravages	246

I	$\mathbf{N}$	D	Ε	х

CHAP		PAGE,
157.	An act to appropriate money to pay the claim of Mary Ritchie against the United States, as herein specified	249
158.	An act to appropriate money for the support of the indigent insane	249
159.	Amat [for an act] to appropriate money for the general expenses of the State government for the year one thousand eight hundred and seven- ty-seven (1877)	250
160.	An act appropriating money to meet a deficiency in the building fund of the Minnesota hospital for insane	258
161.	An act appropriating money to carry into effect the act approved March , fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), en- titled "An act to provide for the reception and disposition of fish and spawn allotted to this State by the United States," and the act amendatory thereof, approved March ninth (9th), one thousand eight , hundred and seventy-five (1875)	253
162.	An act to appropriate money to the State Forestry Association	254
163.	An act to appropriate money for the support of the Minnesota Institute for the Deaf and Dumb and Blind	25 <b>5</b>
164.	An act to appropriate money to defray current expenses of State normal schools	´ 25 <b>6</b>
165.	An act to appropriate money for the support of the State reform school and for the maintenance of soldiers' orphans of this State	256
166.	An act to appropriate money for certain purposes	257
167.	An act to provide money for the purposes therein named	258
168.	An act to appropriate money for repairs on the State prison	259
169.	An act to appropriate money to defray the expenses of the electoral col- lege of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)	259
<b>17</b> 0.	An act appropriating moneys for the legislative expenses of the present session of the State of Minnesota	260
171. -	An act to appropriate money to reimburse C. G. Edwards for expenses incurred by <sup>1</sup> him as respondent in the contested election case of Wil- liam Meighen, contestant, against C. G. Edwards, respondent	
172.	An act to appropriate money for enlarging the grounds of the State Uni- versity	<b>.</b> '261

,

12

`

IN	DEX	
----	-----	--

i

CHAP	TER.	PAGE.
173,	An act for the relief of Charles E. Leonard	262
174.	An act making appropriation for the payment of rewards for the capture of the Northfield bank robbers	
175.	An act to punish the misappropriation of the public funds	264
176.	An act to appropriate money for the payment of salary of secretary of the railroad commissioner for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875)	ì

13,

# JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

NUM	BER.	PAGE.
1.	A joint resolution a uthorizing the State Treasurer to borrow temporarily from the general school fund, to pay warrants drawn on the revenue fund	
2. •	A joint resolution to Congress, of the Legislature of the State of Minne- sota, for the extension of post route No. 26,328, to Marlu and Glen- wood, in said State	
3.	A joint resolution asking Congress for an appropriation for the erection of a lighthouse and steam fog signal on Stannard's Rock, Lake Superior	268
4.	A joint resolution asking the establishment of a post route from Elizabeth City, in Otter Tail county, by way of the town of Oscar, &c., to the town of Hawley	
5: •	[A joint resolution] An act requesting our Senators and Representatives in Congress to procure the removal of the Mille Lac band of Chippewa Indians to their permanent reservation at White Earth	
6.	A joint resolution to Congress asking the establishment of a semi-weekly post route from the village of Spring Valley, in Fillmore county, and State of Minnesota, to Chester, Howard county, Iowa, a station over the Milwaukee & St. Paul Railroad	•
7.	A joint resolution requesting Congress to fix the head of navigation of the Minnesota river	、 271
<b>S</b> .	A joint resolution in reference to the attempted robbery of the Northfield bank, September seventh (7th), one thousand eight hundred and seven- ty-six (1876)	

INDEX	Γ	N	D	Ε	Y
-------	---	---	---	---	---

	INDEX.	15
.' NUM	BER. /	PAGE.
9.	A joint resolution providing for money to meet the expenses of the Leg-	
	islature, for the relief of the destitute in counties afflicted by grass- hoppers, and for the destruction of grasshoppers and their eggs	272
40.	A joint resolution relative to relief of settlers on salt spring lands	273
11.	A joint resolution requesting our Senators and Representatives in Con- gress to procure a reduction of the duties on foreign books	273
12.	A memorial to congress for right of way and grant of land for railroad purposes	274
13.	A joint resolution requesting our Senators and Representatives in Con- gress to use their endeavors to amend an act of Congress, approved	
٠,	March thirteen (13), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), in relation to growing timber on western prairies	275
14.	A joint resolution memorializing Congress to establish a continuous mail route from Grantsburg, Wisconsin, to Cambridge, in Minnesota	275
15.	A joint resolution requesting our Senators and Representatives in Con-	
•	gress to oppose the passage of House File number three hundred and ninety-four (394), relating to pensions, unless the same be amended	276
16.	A memorial to Congress asking extension of the grant of the Hastings and Dakota Railway	277
17.	A joint resolution requesting the Senators and Representatives represent- ing Minnesola in Congress, to use their efforts to secure pensions for the soldiers of the Mexican war	278
18.	A joint resolution requesting Congress to appropriate money for the im- provement of the navigation of the Red River of the North	279
19.	A joint resolution requesting the House of Representatives of our na- tional Congress, to pass Senate File No. 547, a bill for the relief of certain settlers on odd numbered sections	279
20.	A joint resolution requesting the Senators and Representatives from Min- nesota, in the Congress of the United States, to secure, if possible, such legislation as will appropriate [the] proceeds of the sales of the public lands in the several States afflicted with grasshoppers, to those States, to be used in the payment of bounties for the destruction of such grasshoppers.	
21.	A joint resolution requesting our Senators, and Representatives in Con- gress to use their efforts to secure a bounty for the destruction of	· .

1

,

16	INDEX.	
NUM 22.	BER. A joint resolution in réference to the remonetization of silver	AGE. 282
23.	A joint resolution to Congress asking for the establishment of a post route from Lake Park to Crookston, in the State of Minnesota	283
24.	Concurrent resolution	283
~	•	
<b>I</b>		
•		
		•
	<b>x</b>	
		•
•		
-		·
		<b>`</b>
	· / · · /	
-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

# AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION.

#### ADOPTED IN THE YEAR 1876.

### AMENDMENT TO SECTION ELEVEN (11) OF ARTI-CLE FOUR (4) OF, THE CONSTITUTION, RELAT-ING TO THE GOVERNOR'S VETO.

SEC. 11. If any bill presented to the Governor contain several items of appropriation of money, he may object to one or more of such items, while approving of the other por-, tion of the bill. In such case, he shall append to the bill, at the time of signing it, a statement of the items to which he objects, and the appropriation so objected to shall not take effect. If the Legislature be in session, he shall transmit to the house in which the bill originated a copy of such statement, and the items objected to shall be separately re-con-Applies to cases sidered. If, on re-consideration, one or more of such items of withheld be approved by two-thirds of the members elected to each approval. house, the same shall be a part of the law, notwithstanding the objections of the Governor. All the provisions of this section, in relation to bills not approved by the Governor; shall apply in cases in which he shall withhold his approval from any item or items contained in a bill appropriating money.

[Adopted November 7, 1876. For amendment, 47,302; against amendment, 4,426.]

Governor may object to some and approve other items of a bill.

ĩn

set ./

#### AMENDMENT TO SECTION THREE (3), ARTICLE SIX (6), OF THE CONSTITUTION.

Who shall sit in such case.

SEC. 3. Whenever all or a majority of the judges of the Disqualification Supreme Court shall, from any cause, be disqualified from of judges of the sitting in any case in said court, the Governor, or, if he shall who shall sit be interested in the result of such case, then the Lieutenant Governor shall assign judges of the District Court of the State, 'who shall sit in such case in place of such disqualified judges, with all the powers and duties of judges of the Supreme Court."

> [Adopted November 7, 1876. For amendment, 41,069; against amendment, 6,063.]